
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and 
David Williams

Co-opted Members
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart

27 January 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 2nd February, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 LEARNER OUTCOMES (Pages 3 - 30)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide Members with a summary of leaner outcomes, 
including attendance and exclusions across primary and 
secondary schools

Public Document Pack



2

4 SKILLED EDUCATION WORKFORCE SHORTAGE (Pages 31 - 62)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide the Committee with information on how the Council 
is tackling the current skilled education workforce shortage

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 63 - 70)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING

Date of Meeting Thursday 2nd February, 2017

Report Subject Learner Outcomes

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education & Youth

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is to provide members with a summary of pupil attainment in statutory 
assessments across primary and secondary school phases for the school year 
2015-16. It also provides a summary of data in relation to attendance and 
exclusions.

The Welsh Government produces its annual set of results by Local Authority area, 
reporting pupil attainment at the end of each key stage within schools.

Pupil attainment information is derived from statutory assessments administered 
by schools and from public examinations during the school year 2015-16.

The Local Authority, in partnership with the Regional School Improvement and 
Effectiveness Service (GwE), endeavours to secure high quality outcomes for its 
learners.

All Flintshire schools benefit from the regional Challenge and Support programme 
according to their support category and needs. Schools which are identified in the 
national model of categorisation as ‘Green’ and strong ‘Yellow’ receive a 
programme that is based on the principle of schools leaders working together and 
taking the lead responsibility for their standards and improvement programme, with 
‘light touch’ intervention from Challenge Advisers. Schools which are identified in 
the national model of categorisation as ‘Amber’ or ‘Red’ receive bespoke packages 
of support to enable them to secure improvements in learner outcomes. 

The School Performance Monitoring Group of Senior Officers and Members hold 
regular meetings to challenge schools where there is concern about pupil 
outcomes and monitors the impact of agreed action plans in securing 
improvements for learners. This includes schools categorised as ‘Red’ or ‘Amber’.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The learner outcomes data in this report refers to the performance of all pupils in 
Flintshire, including those in specialist schools, pupil referral units and those 
educated ‘other than at school’.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the report and note the attainment of Flintshire 
children and young people for the year 2015-16.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE LEARNER OUTCOMES REPORT

1.01 The booklet ‘Statutory Assessment and Reporting Arrangements’ for the 
school year 2015-16 published by Welsh Government contains all the 
information required by schools and Local Authorities (LAs) about statutory 
teacher assessment at Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3.

1.02 Assessments at KS4 are carried out through examination, usually by 
General Certificates of Secondary Education (GCSE) in individual 
curriculum subjects. There is also a range of specialist and vocational 
qualifications available for pupils at the end of compulsory education.

1.03 Pupils are assessed at the end of each key stage at the following ages:

Foundation Phase - 7 year olds (National Curriculum Year 2)
Key Stage 2 – 11 year olds (National Curriculum Year 6)
Key Stage 3 – 14 year olds (National Curriculum Year 9)
Key Stage 4 – 16 year olds (National Curriculum Year 11)
Key Stage 5 – 18 year olds (National Curriculum Year 13)

1.04 Attached to this report are individual annexes which provide the detailed 
analysis of the performance of each key stage for 2016 including 
comparisons to the previous year and to the current Welsh averages.

1.05 An additional appendix is attached which outlines attendance and 
exclusion data for Flintshire primary and secondary schools for 2015.

1.06 Outcomes in Foundation Phase made limited progress in 2016 whilst in 
Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 there is a sustained trend of improved 
performance resulting in outcomes at or above the expected level based 
upon Flintshire’s Free School Meal profile.

1.07 At KS4’s main indicator, Level 2+ (5A*-C GCSEs including English/Welsh 
& Maths), Flintshire’s performance improved slightly by 0.9% in 2016 to 
61.5% (2015 – 60.6%).  This compared to an aggregated schools’ target of 
68.1% set at the beginning of the 15-16 year and a
[...]
st by the Challenge and Support Programme, the 
regular interaction between senior LA and GwE officers and through the 
School Performance Monitoring Group.

Page 5



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1a - Foundation Phase Outcomes
Appendix 1b - Key Stage 2 Outcomes
Appendix 1c - Key Stage 3 Outcomes
Appendix 1d - Key Stage 4 Outcomes
Appendix 1e - Key Stage 5 Outcomes
Appendix 1f - Attendance & Exclusion Outcomes

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Claire Homard (Senior Manager- School 
Improvement)
Telephone: 01352 704019
E-mail: claire.homard@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

LAESCYP – Local Authority Education Services for Children and Young 
People

GwE – Regional School Effectiveness & Improvement Service for North 
Wales

e-FSM – pupils entitled to Free School Meals
n-FSM – pupils not entitled to Free School Meals

Higher than Expected Level – achieving one outcome/level higher than 
the expected average performance for a child in the end of phase 
assessment appropriate for its age 
 

Page 6

mailto:claire.homard@flintshire.gov.uk


Annex 1a
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Subject: Foundation Phase Teacher Assessment in Wales: 2016
Background Summary

All pupils in their final year of Foundation Phase in the school year 2015-2016 were 
assessed through teacher assessment in the core Foundation Phase Areas of 
Learning. These are Language, Literacy & Communication in English or Welsh (first 
language); Mathematical Development; and Personal and Social Development, Well-
Being and Cultural Diversity. Most of the pupils will have been seven years of age and 
in Year 2.

The general expectation is that the majority of pupils at age seven (end of Foundation 
Phase) will attain at least Outcome 5 in the three core assessed areas. Achieving 
Outcome 6 is acknowledged to be performance at the ‘higher than expected level’.

The teacher assessments for Foundation Phase were finalised before the end of t
[...]
lintshire’s performance is higher than the Wales average of 36.2% for 
Outcome 6 – a difference of +0.5%. Flintshire’s performance in this indicator was 
0.5% above the GwE average of 36.2%.

Language, Literacy & Communication (Welsh First Language) [LCW]

 These results are for the five Welsh Medium Schools in Flintshire; two of the five 
are small schools where one pupil can represent a large percentage of the 
cohort.

 88.1% of pupils attained Outcome 5 or above in 2016, a drop of 3.1% on the 2015 
outcomes of 91.2%.

 88.1% remains below the 2016 national average for Wales of 90.7% - a difference 
of -2.6%.  Flintshire’s outcomes in this indicator are 0.3% above the GwE average 
of 87.8%.

 Flintshire’s LA ranked position in 2016 has dropped five places to 20th.
 33.9% of pupils achieved the higher Outcome 6 in 2016, a drop of 5.3% from 2015.
 At 33.9% Flintshire’s performance is below the national average of 36.2% for 

Outcome 6 – a difference of -2.3%. Flintshire’s performance is 0.9% below the 
GwE average of 34.8% in this indicator.

Mathematical Development [MD]
 90.2% of pupils attained Outcome 5 or above in 2016 which is equal to the 

performance in 2015.
 At 90.2% the Flintshire outcome is 0.3% above the national average for Wales of 

89.9% and 0.7% above the GwE average.
 Despite the teacher assessed outcomes remaining the same in 2016, Flintshire’s 

LA ranked position dropped two places to 12th in Wales. 
 36.4% of pupils achieved the higher Outcome 6, an increase of 2.2% compared to 

2015.
 At 36.4% Flintshire’s performance at Outcome 6 is equal to the Wales average and 

0.5% above the GwE average.

Personal & Social Development, Well-Being & Cultural Diversity [PSD]
 94.5% of pupils attained Outcome 5 or above in 2016, a drop of 1.1% on 2015.
 94.5% is equal to the national average for Wales and 0.1% higher than the GwE 

average in this indicator.
 Flintshire’s LA ranked position dropped from 9th in 2015 to 14th in 2016 in this 
[...]
est in 
Wales 93.6 94.5 94.7 95.0 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4

Table 1 demonstrates the profile of Flintshire attendance in both Primary and 
Secondary sectors.  To support improved attendance, the LA is working with 
schools to look at levels of authorised absence.

1.3 Range of Attendance across Schools

Table 2 below shows the spread of attendance figures across the primary and 
secondary sectors.  This demonstrates that the majority of our schools have 
attendance figures around or in excess of the Welsh average.  Those schools 
demonstrating lower percentages reflect the areas with a more transient population.  
The LA recognises the difficulties experienced by particular schools and additional 
resources have been allocated in some situations to help support improvement.

Page 27



Table 2 – Range of Attendance Figures
Attendance 
2015/16 %

<90 90.0-
90.9

91.0-
91.9

92.0-
92.9

93.0-
93.9

94.0-
94.9

95.0-
95.9

96.0-
96.9

97.0-
97.9

98.0-
98.9

99.0-
100

Primary 
schools

1 0 1 3 6 15 19 17 4 1 0

Secondary 
Schools

0 0 1 1 1 5 4 0 0 0 0

1.4 Permanent Exclusions from School

The number of permanent exclusions from Flintshire schools remains very low in 
both the primary and secondary sector.  The Managed Moves Protocol is now used 
across all sectors and has helped to support this reduction.

Table 5 - Number of Permanent Exclusions from Flintshire Schools
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Primary 0 0 0 1 0
Secondary 4 1 0 3 3

1.5 Fixed Term Exclusions from School

LA officers continue to work alongside schools to reduce the number of days lost 
through exclusions.  Training has been provided for schools to support the 
development of appropriate engagement strategies and many schools have 
developed ‘Nurture Groups’ in response the needs of their pupils. 

Table 6: Fixed-Term Exclusions 
Number of Exclusions

Year Exclusion 
Type Primary Secondary

Rate of 
Exclusion*

Average 
days lost

5 Days or Less 712 30 -
Wales total 2188 10096 29.9 -
Over 5 days 40 1.7 -

2014 -
2015

Wales total 138 612 1.7 -
5 Days or Less 696 29.7 2.1
Wales total 1992 9789 26.7 N/A
Over 5 days 42 1.8 9.2

2013 - 
2014

Wales total 129 579 1.6 N/A
5 Days or Less 689 29.4 2.1

2012 - Wales total 1593 10824 27.9 2.0
2013 Over 5 days 67 2.9 10.7

Wales total 139 782 2.1 9.7
*Rate per 1000 pupils

The local authority continues to work with schools to reduce the number of school 
days lost to exclusion.  The data shows an upward trend in the rate of exclusions 
(per 1000 pupils) of 5 days or fewer, 29.4 in 2012/13 to 30.0 in 2014/15 however 
the rate of increase is significantly lower when compared to the North Wales region.  

Page 28



The rate of exclusion of 5 days or more, highlighted as a concern in the last Local 
Authority   Estyn inspection, has shown a continuous downward trend, 2.9 in 
2012/13 to 1.7 in 2014/15.  (Welsh Government statistical releases no longer 
provide the Welsh comparator for number of days lost).  Verified data for 2015-16 
is released by Welsh Government in September 2017.  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 2nd February 2017

Report Subject Skilled Education Workforce Shortage

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education & Youth 

Report Author Chief Officer – Education & Youth

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Scrutiny Committee have requested a report on the availability of suitably skilled 
personnel to undertake roles within its schools and the challenges faced by school 
leaders in recruiting to vacant posts.

The beginning of the report provides some context on the national and local authority 
data related to school populations and teacher workforce taken from the Pupil Level 
Annual School Census (PLASC). This is useful in understanding national and local 
trends which may have some relation to changes in the workforce. It is 
acknowledged that there are other factors, such as budgetary p
[...]
atus can be removed at any 
point when the highest standards are not maintained, and reinstated when standards are restored. 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 2nd February 2017

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Current Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 64

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                  APPENDIX 1
CURRENT FWP

Date of 
meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus Responsible / 

Contact Officer
Submission 

Deadline

16 March 
2017

Quarter 3 Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report

Curriculum Reform and 
Pioneer Schools

Incidents of arson, 
vandalism and burglaries 
in Flintshire schools 

Self-Evaluation of 
Education Services

To enable Members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring.

To provide an update to 
Members.

To provide an update to 
Members.

To enable Members to fulfil 
their role in monitoring 
performance of education 
services.

Assurance/Monitoring

Information sharing

For information

Assurance/Monitoring

Education & 
Youth Facilitator

Senior Manager, 
School 
Improvement

Chief Officer 
(Education & 
Youth)

Chief Officer 
(Education & 
Youth)

9 March 2017

8 June 2017 Regional School 
Effectiveness and 
Improvement Service 
(GwE)

To receive an update on 
progress with the 
development of the regional 
school effectiveness and 
improvement service, to 
include a presentation from 
the Chief Officer of GwE.

Assurance/Monitoring Chief Officer 
(Education & 
Youth)

1 June 2017

P
age 67



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                  APPENDIX 1
Quarter 4/Year End 
Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report

To enable Members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring.

Assurance/Monitoring Education & 
Youth Facilitator

13 July 2017 6 July 2017

Items to be scheduled

 School Governors – following the outcome of the national governance review
 Review/monitoring report following school re-organisation – September 2017
 ETeach System – to report the conclusion of the review (recommendation from the Audit Committee on 16th March 2016) 
 Transition arrangements at John Summers High School – regular updates throughout the year (as suggested during the 8th 

September, 2016 meeting)
 A report on how the Council will deal with the costs relating to reduction in class sizes – suggested by Cllr Nancy Matthews 

(e-mailed on 8th September)
 Impact on teachers of curriculum changes imposed by the Welsh Government – suggested by Cllr Dave Healey during the 

13th October meeting. 
 Reviewed arrangements for the scrutiny of GwE/ – (as suggested during the 19th January 2017 meeting)
 Update report on implementation plans arising from the Additional Learning Needs Bill legislation – (as suggested during the 

19th January 2017 meeting) 
  

Suggested Workshops

 Data/Self-Evaluation workshop – to be arranged following the May 2016 Local Government Elections.
 Encouraging Social Behaviours –  26th January 2017

P
age 68



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                  APPENDIX 1

INFORMATION REPORTS TO BE CIRCULATED TO THE COMMITTEE

Item Purpose of information report Month

Incidents of arson, vandalism and 
burglaries in Flintshire schools

Information reports on incidents of arson, vandalism and 
burglaries in Flintshire schools
 

March

Health & Safety in Schools Information report on accidents during the academic year 
and the actions taken to support schools in achieving 
healthy and safe environment

December

Suggested Venues for future meetings

 Southdown Primary School
 Ysgol Parc Y Llan
 Castell Alun High School

P
age 69



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                  APPENDIX 1

REGULAR ITEMS
Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible / Contact 

Officer
School Modernisation To update Members on the progress made with School 

Modernisation
Chief Officer Education 
and Youth

January Self-evaluation on education 
services 

To update Members on overall service performance Senior Manager – 
Inclusion & Progression

February Learner Outcomes – include 
attendance and exclusions in 
annual leaner outcomes report

To provide Members with a summary of learner 
outcomes across primary and secondary school

Chief Officer Education 
and Youth

April Regional School Effectiveness 
and Improvement Service 
(GwE)

To receive an update on progress with the 
development of the regional school effectiveness and 
improvement service, to include a presentation from 
the Chief Officer of GwE.

Chief Officer Education 
and Youth

November School Balances To provide the Committee with details of the closing 
balances held by Flintshire schools at the end of the 
financial year

Finance Manager

Annually Learning from the School 
Performance Monitoring 
Group (SPMG)

To receive the annual report on progress and learning 
from the SPMG

Senior Manager – 
School Improvement

P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Learner Outcomes
	Appendix 1a - Found

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 FEBRUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, Flintshire at 2pm on Thursday, 2 February 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, 
David Healey, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: David Hÿtch and Rebecca Stark

APOLOGY: Bernard Stuart 

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education; 
Senior Manager, School Improvement; and Senior Manager, Inclusion & 
Progression

IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Mrs. Rebecca Stark declared a personal interest on agenda item 3 
‘Learner Outcomes’ as she had children in secondary school education.

53. LEARNER OUTCOMES

The Senior Manager (School Improvement Systems) presented the report 
on pupil attainment in statutory assessments, attendance and exclusions across 
the primary and secondary school phases for the school year 2015-16.

The detailed breakdown of data showed a general improvement in learner 
outcomes for the period, with marginal progress in Foundation Phase.  The need 
for further improvement was recognised and schools continued to receive support 
to provide a platform for future development.  The projected ranking of Key Stage 
2 outcomes in Flintshire as the 6th best in Wales (based on free school meal 
data) would be the first time of exceeding the benchmarking level and reflected 
strong performance in primary schools.  Whilst Key Stage 3 performance also 
remained strong, concerns on outcomes at Key Stage 4 were mirrored in national 
support category levels.

In welcoming the results of earlier key stages, Councillor Nigel Steele-
Mortimer praised the effectiveness of the school network and felt that greater 
concentration should be directed towards improving outcomes in the secondary 
sector.

Councillor Colin Legg referred to the range of support and assessments 
available to help teachers’ development, in addition to those who sought self-



improvement by other means.  In view of this, he questioned the purpose of GwE 
as a remedial service and asked for anonymised examples where GwE had 
added value to outcomes.  The Chairman agreed that this would be useful.

The Senior Manager advised that the support programme published 
annually by GwE set out levels of support given to schools and that there was 
clear evidence of a positive impact on school journeys, particularly those with 
improved support categories.  There was increasing recognition amongst schools 
on the impact of GwE, since its inception, with examples of invaluable support 
and the sharing of best practice which benefited the whole of the region.

Councillor Chris Bithell gave assurances that performance at secondary 
school level was recognised as an issue and that resources and support were 
being diverted accordingly.  He pointed out that issues were not generally 
identified until external examinations were taken at Key Stage 4.  Whilst referring 
to negative comments made by Estyn on the quality of teaching across Wales, he 
said that a range of courses were publicised by GwE to offer development 
opportunities to teachers and that ongoing learning was a necessity in dealing 
with changes in education.

Mr. David Hÿtch spoke about positive feedback from some primary sector 
colleagues at the School Standards Monitoring Group.  He suggested that a 
greater level of secondary expertise may be required in GwE and welcomed the 
narrowing of gaps in performance of various pupil groups.  In response to 
queries, the Senior Manager provided clarification on the ‘value added’ table and 
agreed to check whether Flintshire’s outcomes on Language, Literacy & 
Communication (Welsh first language) in Foundation Phase were above the GwE 
average, as stated in the report.  Mr. David Hÿtch also welcomed the attendance 
figures for Flintshire and commented on the effect on teaching when pupils were 
taken out of school for term time holidays.

In response to comments on Key Stage 5 outcomes, the Senior Manager 
(Inclusion & Progression) referred to the establishment of a post-16 group to 
focus on priorities.  The group would also respond on behalf of the Authority to 
consultation on consistent measures for post-16 learning.

Councillor Nancy Matthews referred to two schools which had benefited 
from GwE support.  She felt that secondary school performance should be 
regarded as ‘not up to the level we want’ and that there was a responsibility on 
pupils as well as teachers.

Having examined learner outcomes between 2012/13 and 2015/16, 
Councillor Dave Mackie explained that he had calculated the average 
improvement rate per county for each of the regional school improvement 
consortia in Wales.  He reported that counties in the GwE region showed an 
average improvement of 4%, whereas those in the three other Welsh regions 
were much higher.  Whilst acknowledging that the same base did not apply to all, 
he made the point that performance in the GwE region was not as good as the 
other regions in Wales, as those which had previously performed worse than 
GwE were now ahead.  He asked that this be raised as part of the scheduled 
GwE update, adding that Estyn had commented on the need for more thorough 
scrutiny of regional services.



The Senior Manager said that GwE had recognised the need to shift the 
balance on distribution of support to focus more on Key Stage 4 and that a major 
review was underway to identify more secondary curriculum specialists.  She 
highlighted middle leadership level as an area of inconsistency and referred to 
the leadership development programme across the region.

Councillor Bithell spoke about individual responsibilities of the three-way 
partnership between GwE, local authorities and schools in identifying areas for 
improvement.  He also commented on the potential impact which arose from 
changes in teachers and leadership.

Mrs. Rebecca Stark welcomed the levelling of performance between male 
and female pupils at Key Stages 2 and 3, and felt it would be useful to monitor 
that cohort to establish any widening of the gap.  She gave a reminder of 
Flintshire’s previous good performance on learner outcomes which was above 
the national average for some years and cited curriculum changes and pressures 
on teachers as significant factors affecting progress.  On the sharing of best 
practice, the Senior Manager regarded this as a significant benefit of GwE in 
broadening opportunities to access examples of quality work across the region, 
with many schools participating in school to school support networks.

In response to concerns about the impact of pupil absences, the Senior 
Manager (Inclusion & Progression) acknowledged that this was a concern given 
the pressures facing young people.  However, there was no waiting list for young 
people in Flintshire to access Mental Health Services and a multi-agency 
Emotional, Health & Wellbeing group had been set up to look at key issues 
presented in schools to establish appropriate support.  In addition, there was a 
range of bespoke support packages to help engage young people in education.

In referring to the differences in performance between primary and 
secondary sectors, Councillor David Healey pointed out a similar disparity 
between school balances.  He highlighted the importance of continuity of 
teaching and said that increased pressures on teachers from curriculum changes 
could impact on pupils.  He went on to ask if there was a balance of teacher 
sickness absence levels between primary and secondary schools.

The Senior Manager (School Improvement Systems) spoke about the 
uplift in school budgets and the monitoring of spend.  She pointed out that there 
were a number of significant challenging factors affecting schools and that a 
range of support was given to enable schools to make appropriate decisions in 
order to effectively deliver the curriculum.

RESOLVED:

That the attainment of Flintshire children and young people for the year 2015-16 
be noted.

54. SKILLED EDUCATION WORKFORCE SHORTAGE

The Senior Manager (School Improvement Systems) presented a report 
on the availability of suitably skilled personnel to positions in schools and the 



challenges in recruiting to vacant posts.  She provided an overview of the findings 
of the report which showed local and national trends such as increasing pupil 
numbers, class sizes and challenges in recruiting to Head Teacher posts.  
Informal feedback shared by a small number of schools across Flintshire 
highlighted difficulties in the recruitment of specialist teachers in core subjects 
such as science in secondary schools and also support staff in primary schools.

Councillor Dave Mackie felt that short lead-in times to accommodate 
curriculum changes were a particular issue for teachers and asked if Challenge 
Advisors were providing adequate support to alleviate stress on teaching staff.  
He added that curriculum changes in Wales were a factor in many newly qualified 
teachers opting to work in England and that teacher pay scales should be 
appropriate.

Mr. David Hÿtch spoke about the implications of the Donaldson review and 
stressed the importance of a measured approach to introducing curriculum 
changes.  In highlighting a number of areas in the data reported for Flintshire 
schools, he raised concerns about the significant proportion of costs claimed by 
agencies in engaging temporary teaching staff.  In noting the sickness absence 
levels for full-time teachers, he pointed out the negative effect of increased 
workload upon work/life balance.

Mrs. Rebecca Stark said that many issues were beyond the authority’s 
control and that more action was needed by Welsh Government to sustain those 
in the teaching profession.  Whilst noting the issues on the recruitment of Welsh 
teachers in response to the new GCSE requirements, she felt that a greater 
balance was needed in considering other much-needed languages.

The Chairman referred to the challenges in teacher retention, particularly 
in Wales, and said that more investment was needed in standards to encourage 
greater use of the Welsh language.  He also raised concerns about the lack of 
male teachers applying for posts in the primary sector, particular in junior schools 
which he felt should be addressed at national level.  He highlighted the 
importance of education for this particular age group where there were no 
limitations on class sizes and said that the lack of middle management in junior 
schools also had a bearing on workload.

The Senior Manager agreed that the lack of male applicants in the primary 
sector was disappointing and could be due to a number of reasons.

The Chairman proposed that a letter to the Minister be prepared on behalf 
of the Committee to request additional resources into schools in Wales in order to 
achieve the significant aims being set.  He asked that the issues raised be 
reflected in the letter and that it be circulated for additional comments prior to 
sending.

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked that the letter include concerns about 
the approach to dealing with class sizes in excess of the regulations for 
Foundation Phase.



In response to a suggestion by Mrs. Stark, the Senior Manager agreed to 
email those schools which had responded to the request for feedback to thank 
them on behalf of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator prepare a letter from the Chairman, on behalf of the 
Committee, to request additional resources into schools in Wales in order 
to achieve the significant aims being set and to reflect the issues raised by 
the Committee.

55. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The following actions were agreed:

 A senior representative of GwE to be invited to the next meeting on 
16 March 2017 to provide an update on the service.  As requested, 
anonymised examples of support given to schools would also be 
shared.  It was also agreed that the date of the meeting would be 
subject to change depending on the availability of the representative.

 To accommodate the above, the item on Curriculum Reform and 
Pioneer Schools to be scheduled for a future meeting in the 2017/18 
municipal year and an update report on Incidents of arson, vandalism 
and burglaries in Flintshire schools to be circulated.

 The Quarter 4/Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 
scheduled for June 2017 to be withdrawn, to enable the first meeting 
of the new term to consider the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  An 
informal session would also take place with senior officers on the 
areas within the portfolio.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

56. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.45 pm)

Chairman


